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Atlantic Menhaden Stock Assessment Subcommittee (SAS) and Ecological 
Reference Point Workgroup (ERP) Call Summary 

April 13, 2023 
Committee Members in Attendance: Matt Cieri (ERP Chair), Sydney Alhale, Jeff Brust, Brooke 
Lowman, Jason McNamee, Alexei Sharov, Jason Boucher, Mike Celestino, David Chagaris, Micah 
Dean, Shanna Madsen, Howard Townsend   
ASMFC Staff: James Boyle (ISFMP), Kristen Anstead (Science), Katie Drew (Science) 
Public: Genny Nesslage, Margaret Conroy, Keilin Gamboa-Salazar, Max Appelman, Allison 
Colden, Jeff Kaelin, Tom Lilly, Shaun Gehan, Peter Himchak 
 
Major Decisions 

• The SAS approved the proposal to change the 2025 single-species assessment from a 
benchmark to an update 

Next Steps 
• Staff will circulate doodle polls for the May and October workshops and Terms of 

Reference for the single-species update and ERP benchmark 
 

Discussion Summary 
Assessment Schedule and Single-Species Update Proposal 

Recently, ASMFC staff discussed the unusually busy stock assessment schedule for 2023-2025 
and made suggestions for where work could be decreased. One of the suggestions was 
changing the 2025 single-species benchmark assessment to an update and Kristen presented 
this option to the SAS. The reasoning behind this suggestion was that the Beaufort Assessment 
Model (BAM) is a mature assessment tool that has been peer reviewed for menhaden several 
times (e.g., 2011, 2015, 2020). Since there are no planned changes to the model structure or 
inputs for 2025, changing the single-species assessment to an update would reduce the 
workload for Technical Committee (TC), SAS, and peer review (PR) panel members. Kristen 
outlined that within the update framework, the SAS can still investigate the MARECO index for 
inclusion in the BAM since it was included in the 2020 benchmark, discuss spatial 
considerations for BAM as potential paths forward for the 2031 benchmark assessment, further 
investigate the odd behavior of the terminal year of BAM observed in the last two assessments, 
and make research recommendations for 2031. Additionally, the SAS can still consider if the 
number of age and length samples collected from different commercial gears and regions is 
sufficient to characterize the fishery and discuss retrospective adjustments for projections.  
 
SAS members expressed concern about how to proceed if the BAM update encounters 
problems that can only be addressed through a benchmark, incorporating any new data sources 
that address past research recommendations, and the optics of not doing a benchmark for such 
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a high-profile species. Staff reiterated that the framework is already in place if a benchmark is 
needed part-way through (e.g., SAS and Terms of Reference have already been approved by the 
Board, peer review is already on the SEDAR schedule) and while it would not be ideal, flexibility 
is built into the schedule already since ERP is going through a benchmark. Additionally, research 
recommendations were recently reviewed during the 2022 stock assessment update and there 
were no significant projects noted that would fundamentally change BAM or its inputs. There 
are also advantages to having the PR focus on the ERP assessment, from an optics perspective, 
since there was a lot of public support for moving to multi-species management for this species.  
 
The SAS ultimately supported moving from a benchmark to an update for the 2025 assessment 
given that there are no proposed changes for the model structure or inputs. If that change is 
accepted by the Assessment Science Committee and the Policy Board, the timeline for the 
update will be the same as what was proposed for the benchmark except the single-species 
assessment may need less time to meet during the proposed workshops (Table 1).  
 

ERP Terms of Reference 
The ERP WG reviewed the ERP TORs to evaluate whether they needed to be modified due to 
the proposed change from a benchmark to an update for the single-species assessment. The 
WG agreed that the TORs as modified on the previous call were still suitable, and only 
recommended removing the word “benchmark” when referring to the single-species 
assessment. The modified version will be circulated with the meeting summary and sent to the 
Board for approval at the May meeting. 
 

ERP Methods and Data Workshop Planning 
Katie reviewed the goals and major topics of the upcoming Methods Workshop I, which will be 
an ERP-only meeting. The workshop will be held via webinar, in order to maximize participation 
while keeping the assessment moving forward. The ERP WG will review the models explored 
during the previous benchmark assessment and discuss which ones to develop further moving 
forward, as well as discussing new analyses or models that could be developed for the 2025 
benchmark. The WG will also identify the data needs to support the proposed models to best 
tailor the 2023 data submission request. Lead modelers for the suite of models explored in the 
previous benchmark will provide a brief overview of their respective models and comment on 
whether and/or how the model should be developed further for the 2025 benchmark. The 
workshop will need approximately 2 days of discussion, but that may be spread out over 2-4 
days, depending on WG member availability and other scheduling considerations.  
 
In addition, ASMFC will put out a call for data and models to external researchers and 
stakeholders via press release prior to the workshop, as is done for every benchmark 
assessment. People who are interested in submitting data or models can provide a “pre-
proposal” type description of the dataset or model for the ERP WG to consider at the May 
workshop, and if the WG is interested in pursuing that submission further, the raw data or the 
detailed model description and code will be requested for the October meeting. 
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Some SAS members expressed concern that this meeting will be in webinar format instead of 
in-person, as they felt in-person workshops would better facilitate the kind of wide-ranging, 
conceptual discussion needed for these topics. Staff appreciated these concerns, but noted that 
there was not enough time to organize an in-person meeting in May and that pushing the 
meeting back further into the summer would reduce attendance of ERP WG members who had 
previous commitments. However, the October Data Workshop will be an in-person workshop, 
and because the single-species assessment will no longer need time at that workshop, there 
will be time to continue the discussion started at the May webinar-based workshop. Katie 
noted that the workshop structure was a little different from the usual ASMFC benchmark 
process because of the unique needs of the ERP assessment, and that the Methods Workshop I 
could be considered more of a Methods Scoping Workshop, where models will be initially 
considered for inclusion or exclusion, and final decisions on the scope of work for the 
benchmark will not be made until the in-person October meeting, which would be more of a 
Data and Methods Workshop. 
 

Public Comment 
Allison Colden (Chesapeake Bay Foundation) raised concerns about recent changes in the age 
composition of the catch and asked whether that would be considered during the 2025 
assessment. Kristen noted that the bait and reduction catch-at-age data will be updated and 
examined for the single-species assessment, so observed changes will be incorporated into 
those results. Matt noted that the single-species update results with those data will be included 
in the ERP model, but the extent to which changes in the age-structure will be propagated 
through depends on the structure each ERP model.  

Tom Lilly raised similar concerns about changes in the age structure of the reduction fishery 
and the implications for maturity and fecundity in the Bay and asked whether the data from the 
state bait samples sent to Beaufort for ageing were being sent back to the states. Kristen noted 
that age data were sent back to the states upon request and were fully provided to ASMFC for 
assessment updates. He also noted the poor reproductive condition of both striped bass and 
osprey in the Bay and connected that to the menhaden fishery. He urged the ERP WG to 
consider whether additional modeling or research was really needed to establish more 
conservative catch limits for the Chesapeake Bay. 

In light of the public comment about age data, Matt reminded the group that there will be a 
menhaden ageing workshop in November. The objective of the workshop is to standardize 
ageing protocols between the states and the Beaufort lab to allow the states to take over the 
ageing of the bait samples instead of having Beaufort being responsible for all ages. 
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Table 1. Proposed timeline of the 2025 single-species and ERP assessments.  
  Milestone Date 

✔ TC Call to review TORs and timeline Oct. 4, 2022 

✔ TC/ERP WG planning call Feb. 24, 2023  
SAS/ERP WG planning call April 13, 2023 

  Methods Scoping Workshop (ERP) May 2023  
New dataset submissions (ERPs) June 2023 

  Data and Methods Workshop (ERP) October 2023 
  2022-2023 Menhaden FI data submitted February 2024 
  2022-2023 Menhaden FD data submitted April 2024 
  2022-2023 Multispecies data submitted July/Aug 2024 
  Methods Workshop II October 2024 
  Assessment Workshop February 2025 
  Report Components to Staff May 16, 2025 
  Final report to SAS/ERP WG June 2, 2025 
  SAS/ERP WG call to approve report for TC review Week of June 16, 

2025 
  Reports to TC/ERP WG for review June 30, 2025 
  TC call to approve reports Week of July 14, 

2025 
  Reports to review panel August 1, 2025 
  Peer Review Workshop mid-late August 2025 
  Reports to Board (Meeting Materials) Oct. 2, 2025 
  Assessments presented at Annual Meeting Oct. 16-20, 2025 

 



From: lee Ceperich
To: Tina Berger; James Boyle; Katie Drew
Subject: [External] ASMFC Menhaden Board May 1st comments
Date: Tuesday, April 25, 2023 2:25:50 PM

Dear ASMFC board members,

Thank you for your continued work to manage and protect our marine
resources. Please focus your efforts on behalf of VA, as the issue of
overfishing of menhaden in the Chesapeake Bay is unsustainable. It
appears that VA's own state government/ VMRC are unable or unwilling
to address the issue effectively due to economic and political reasons. I
would assume that MD is also being adversely affected by the
overfishing of the Bay but I'm writing today on behalf of VA as a resident
of the Northern Neck area who has witnessed the adverse effects of
industrial fishing in the Bay on wildlife and residents directly.

As you know, VMRC has succeeded in getting an MOA with Omega
Protein to limit fishing during holiday weekends and near the
Chesapeake Bay Bridge Tunnel. This development is a step in the right
direction and will limit the possibility of continued public relations
problems brought on by fish spills on public beaches during peak tourist
weekends, and will also reduce conflict in busy recreational fishing
areas. However, the MOA will do little to address the larger problem
which is continued LOCALIZED overfishing in a concentrated area. I
understand that the data supports the fact that menhaden is not
overfished on the East Coast in general. Have the ERPs used to
measure the general population of menhaden been applied to the
Chesapeake Bay region specifically?

Please explain how taking 80% of the East Coast quota of menhaden
from one small area off of the Virginia coastline in the Chesapeake Bay
is equitable or sustainable for the local wildlife populations -predator fish
species (Striped bass, bluefish) birds (osprey) or for the other users of
the bay-commercial fisherman, residents, small businesses, tourists,
recreational fisherman. Why are all other stakeholders that rely on a
healthy Bay ecosystem disregarded in favor of the interests of one
foreign company's profit margin and employment of 250 individuals in
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Reedville? 

I sincerely don't understand how the commissions and individuals
responsible for regulating the fishery (state government, VMRC, and
ASMFC) can allow this imbalance of use in one area to take place. It is
just common sense that if all the forage is taken from one area that the
wildlife dependent on that forage species in that area will suffer. 

ASMFC's own report to the Secretary of Commerce in 2019 from Bob
Beal stated that "even with the stock of Atlantic menhaden not
undergoing overfishing on a coastwide basis, localized depletion within
the unique Bay ecosystem could have serious adverse effects on bay
commission managed fisheries in poor condition, as well as other avian
and aquatic species"  Currently bay indicator species such as striped
bass and ospreys are suffering chronic reproductive failure according to
published sources, and local decreases in populations support these
statements.

VA Code 28-203 that applies to menhaden allocations specifically states
that the social and economic consequences must be considered in
management of the fishery. Section 6 of ASMFC Charter and
menhaden Amendment 3 also states that social and economic
consequences must be considered. Instead, the VA quota was recently
raised by 22,000 and Ocean Harvesters (for Omega) has added another
ship to their fleet.

It is indisputable that the commercial fishing operation is important for
the VA and local economy, but the small businesses that rely on
recreational and commercial fishing, tourism and the overriding
importance of protecting the Bay for future generations must be equally
considered. Everyone must work together to identify a  compromise
solution that serves to protect the Bay ecosystem for future generations,
and satisfy competing financial interests of the reduction fishery
operation and other businesses/users that rely on a healthy Bay. 

If Omega Protein is going to be allowed to continue operations, why
can't the industrial fishing operation be restricted to the US Atlantic
Zone? Why does VA allow factory fishing operations to occur so close



to shore? No other state on the East Coast permits industrial fishing of
this scale in their state waters. 

As a Virginia resident I respectfully ask the board to consider the current
state of affairs in the Bay and to take immediate and decisive action to
manage this crucial issue.

Best regards,

Lee Ceperich
White Stone, VA





From: Alan Kippy
To: Tina Berger
Subject: [External] FW: ASMFC Menhaden Board May 1st comments
Date: Tuesday, April 25, 2023 11:50:37 AM

 
Subject: RE: ASMFC Menhaden Board May 1st comments

  I have been in the Ches. Bay area since 1985.  My first trip to the Bay
allowed me to witness dozens of acres of full size adult bunker and 8 to
15 pound bluefish slaughtering them under the birds EVERYWHERE  I
looked.  I also caught grey trout to 14 pounds every spring (early June)
in Delaware Bay (Brandywine shoals)at night.  Fish and bunker were
plentiful then.  Now….just ribbonfish.  The big blues have been history
for a long time in the bay.  They follow the bunker….no bunker – no
blues.  I hear they are out 35 miles or more.  I don’t know.  Grey trout
are all but gone, but in the 90’s you could catch hundreds of them under
the lights at Kiptopeake.  Not now!  Herring?  WTF happened to the
herring?  Mixed right along with the bunker I’d assume, turned into fish
oil.  No finger pointing there and I am surprised about that.  People eat
herring too!

You and your followers MUST totally shut down the bunker fleet here in
the bay.  Send them back to Canada and let em net yellow perch or
something, before they deplete everything but ribbonfish here.  I heard
that OMEGA does not allow ‘observers’ from fed or state to be aboard
their vessels.  Is that correct?  They have more power than our state
and fed. Wildlife folks?  That needs to change too.  THEY  must be
shown that they are here by our graces and subject to our laws and
limits.  They gave us the bird finger when they intentionally
overharvested bunker not long ago.  Problem is……THEY’RE STILL
HERE!!!  Move em outta here please for our future’s sake!!!

 

Alan Cochran

4122 Bruning Ct.

Fairfax, VA 22032
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From: Tom Lilly <foragematters@aol.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, April 25, 2023 8:53 AM
To: Tom Lilly <foragematters@aol.com>
Cc: jjbello@att.net; steveatkinson52@verizon.net;
fayebailey28@gmail.com; bel44@verizon.net;
debbiescampbell@icloud.com; lceperich@gmail.com;
jcoker@co.northampton.va.us; daphnekcole8248@gmail.com;
wdemmerle@outlook.com; cdollarchesapeake@gmail.com;
hafbrau1@aol.com; info@puppydrum.net; jhiggins@trcp.org;
jerrycole@gmail.com; mwrightjohnson@gmail.com;
david_kabler@hotmail.com; sophieandfolly@yahoo.com;
bkersta@aol.com; alankippy@gmail.com; mleonard@asafishing.org;
almckegg@gmail.com; cmedice10@gmail.com; cmoore@cbf.org;
savoystudio@gmail.com; chad@mraa.com; chris@bayflyfishing.com;
RPaxton@dgparchitects.com; jbr1948@comcast.net;
jerogers@aol.com; rogard@yahoo.com; branshew@gmail.com;
davidsikorski@ccamd.org; l.lobosky@gmail.com; katturk1@gmail.com;
blueyedmermaid@gmail.com; wvonohlen@gmail.com;
kate.wilke@TNC.com; flypax@md.metrocast.net;
dunnsville@gmail.com; llehowicz@gmail.com;
eslaughter8890@gmail.com; grethelindemann@aol.com;
cathlukas@gmail.com; cfoconsultllc@gmail.com
Subject: ASMFC Menhaden Board May 1st comments

 

To the above interested in VA  menhaden conservation
 
     Thank you for writing to the VMRC about the proposed buff/bycatch
regulations. I secured copies by a FOIA  request, I wanted to alert you
to an ASMFC menhaden board meeting where Chair Mel Bell of SC has
asked the VA delegates to report to the board on VA menhaden
management. Certainly they will be telling the board about the MOA 
with the purse seine bait and reduction fishing and that menhaden are
not overfished do everything is AOK in Virginia.
      From out point of view VA menhaden management by the VMRC is
not OK, quite the opposite. This begins when the MRC staff Shanna
Masden and Pat Geer keep telling the MRC that the ASMFC says
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menhaden are not overfished, the stock is very healthy, This is the
same thing Ben Landry of Omega keeps repeating. I hate to use the
word "lie" but ASMFC Director Bob Beal addressed this in his letter to
Commerce Secretary Ross in 2019, at page 3, "The Commissions
action in setting the cap at 51,000mt .....reflects the reality that even
with the stock of Atlantic menhaden not undergoing fishing on a
coastwide basis, localizes depletion within the unique Bar ecosystem
could have serious adverse effects on bay Commission managed
fisheries in poor condition, as well as other avian and aquatic species"
(scan) In fact , bay wildlife , particularly or two key menhaden
overharvesting "indicator species" are suffering chronic reproductive
failure. The striped bass spawning stock has four years of the lowest
young of the year ever (scan) and ospreys are in a bay wide dye off
from chick starvation due to menhaden harvesting (scan- Frontier's
Journal- Academia.
      The VMRC is aware the ASMFC finally adopted menhaden specific
environmental reference points in 2020 but they are not being made
aware of the conclusion that striped bass are the most "sensitive " fish
species to menhaden harvests (scan Press Release) they are the
"canary in the coal mine according to the ASMFC (scan) This is the
science that connects the dots ....where there is overharvesting the
indicator species will be harmed first and worst and the two species are
having the worst harm a species can have,,,,reproductive failure.
Ospreys are the second indicator species and they are in failure mode
as well. One failure corroborates the other as to primary cause,
      We now know the MRC has never gathered the information
necessary to comply with VA Code 28-203 that applies to menhaden
allocations (scan) That law requires the favor " the Commonwealth, the
food and recreational fishermen " .We learned this in the VMRC
response to our FOIA requests #23-24 (scan), In addition to Code
section 28-203 the Commission Charter and menhaden Amendment 3 (
which the US Department of Commerce forced Virginia to comply with)
say allocations must consider not only the ecological consequences but
also the social and economic consequences. The social and economic
consequences of the decline in striped bass fishing in Virginia are grave
indeed For example 600,000 fewer trips a year and $ 150,000 less
spent at VA  businesses a year by striped bass fiahermen. ( scan VA
data) Participation salt water fishing 15 million trips a year VA and MD (



scan NOAA- Lovell)
        This has gone on too long but...We know why the MRC staff and
the Commissioners refuse to listen to or apply available socio-economic
information---its very obvious why they don't.  Improving striped bass
fishing by stopping the overharvestig as the ERP directs and the
Frontier article confirm could save the ospreys creates benefits to the
people, the fishermen and their children , to the charter captains and
food fishermen in the ratios of a thousand to one . Marinas a ratio of one
to eight hundred. Omega captains vs charter and food fish "captains" 10
to 1,800 in VA and MD, commercial crews , VA purse seiners (estimate
150) so 150 to 3,777 MD VA crews, 150 " purse seine fishermen vs
600,000 recreational fishermen MD and VA and about 50,000 of them
children, charter clients benefited in VA and Md about 400,000 a year, 
about 90 fish wholesalers in the two states, one foreign owned business
vs at least 10,000 small businesses in the two states affected by salt
water fishing and boating, use of about 10 purse seine ships but
decreased use and value of about 100,000 recreational fishing boats on
the bay where these boats are often a families second most expensive
investment and probably its most expensive one to own with insurance,
fuel, repairs, trailer expense, replacement motors and electronics, slip
fees, licensing fees and a hundred other expenses spent in MD and VA,
THere is another thing here ..all the friendship and experiences that we
have in those 15 million days fishing a year and all the proven mental
and physical health benefits of nature based recreation specially for
children ( scan physical-health benefits) 
     It is not just at the VMRC that the managers refuse to consider any
of the things I just mentioned. The menhaden delegates at the ASMFC
totally refuse to comply with Section 6 of their Charter and menhaden
Amendment 3 that says social and economic consequence MUST be
considered. There was an important board meeting on November 22,
2022 there the delegates rained the Atlantic TAC ( Commercial Quota)
from 
l
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Tina Berger

From: Tom Lilly <foragematters@aol.com>
Sent: Friday, April 21, 2023 3:58 PM
To: James Boyle; Katie Drew; Robert Beal; Tina Berger
Subject: [External]   Meeting May 1st menhaden     possibilities
Attachments: NOAA Aging.pdf; YOY DNR.pdf; Canary story.pdf; Frontiers 2023.pdf; Frontiers  2019.pdf; ERP 

Press.pdf

 
 
 
 

To ASMFC  Director Bob Beal , James Boyle,menhaden staff, scientists and Tina 
Berger  ( will send omitted scans later.....slo connection here) 
 
   Thought with the meeting on menhaden May 1st I should make you aware of some 
of the facts and opinions about Chesapeake Bay issues centering on overharvesting of 
menhaden causing reproductive failure of the bay's two iconic and menhaden 
"indicator" species, the striped bass spawning stock and ospreys. The ERP definitions 
and modeling bringing ospreys within the definion ( see scans... ERP Press Release 
and Canary documents and "Path"article 2021 in "Frontiers" (scan) say plainly that 
severe problems such as reproductive failure ( a species worst problem) in striped 
bass and ospreys is due to overharvesting of menhaden.The osprey article , also in 
Frontiers, (scan) corroborates what Dr Bryan Watts has been saying for years and in a 
real world sense both failures of these the two key avian and predator fish key species 
that represent the health of the Chesapeake Bay lays on a second layer of proof of 
cause. Both have failed. 
 
    With this proof of cause and effect and with the overwhelming evidence of negative 
social and economic consequences ( scan Phil paper) compared to ( scan George NY) 
these seem to be several relevant topics for discussion at the May 1st meeting. They 
are described below. There are also suggested motions. 
 
    Could you share this with your delegates so they can decide if it would be in the best 
interests of all the states and in particular Maryland that outlawed factory fishing 70 
years ago but cannot prevent what you are allowing in Virginia. I will of course be 
available for any back up information, scans  or discussion you want. The politics of 
this in Virginia are going to prevent any progress there ...the Governor has packed the 
MRC with Reedville - Omega advocates...any relief for Maryland will have to 
come  from other states at the ASMFC for the benefit of everyone.     Thanks 
again    Tom Lilly   443 235 4465 
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  Since menhaden board chair Mel Bell has scheduled VA menhaden as an item for 
discussion at the May 1st hybrid meeting I thought I would touch base with you. From 
what has gone on in VA the last two years it seems unlikely the VMRC will respond to 
anything or anyone interested in change in the menhaden harvest there. 
  That leaves the ASMFC to consider changes in Virginia such as reducing the current 
51,000 mt cap, applying the cap to the VA coast or just zoning the reduction fishing 
into the US Atlantic. Since MD DNR in its statement on Resolution 02 questioned the 
authority of the ASMFC to do this I spoke to Bob Beal who was good enough to 
answer in the below mail . He reminded me that the only jurisdiction the states have 
through the Commission is to regulate in the states.( DNR 02 Statement-scan) 
 
  I join with millions of Marylanders and a bay full of precious wildlife that could benefit 
if you would ask the menhaden board to finally consider this proposal 
       " Determine the ecologic, social and economic consequences of leaving the 
factory fishing where it is or moving it out of the Bay or into the US Atlantic zone" ( 
based on the best available information) 
 
  Since we know the Bay's two "indicator species" for menhaden overharvesting are 
suffering chronic reproductive failure (n.1) and that by the ERP definitions this failure of 
the striped bass spawning stock and nesting ospreys in due to overharvesting (n.2). 
The negative consequences of this to Marylanders (n.3) and Virginians (n.4) is all too 
well known. So  another way to get this issue before the board could be a motion as 
follows: 
 
       "That the board determine the primary and contributing causes of the reproductive 
problems in the striped bass spawning stock and nesting ospreys in Chesapeake Bay 
based on the available scientific information and determine the likely social and 
economic consequences this has caused in Chesapeake Bay and determine the 
available management actions to correct the situation" 
 
 Another matter Allison mentioned at last weeks ASMFC ERP workshop was the 
percentage ot the year 0-2 menhaden harvested in the Bay. Allison said this size fish is 
most valuable for forage. Please look at the 2019-21 reduction fishing aging data finally 
coming out of the Beaufort lab. (scan). The Reduction catch of 0-2 year fish is in the 
Bay 99.1% . So in addition to the forage base and age diversity of the stock being 
destroyed there are many other bad consequences of this ...fish not allowed to spawn 
once, satisfying quota with large numbers of immature small fish etc. Another motion 
could be: 
 
       "That the board determine the cause and effect of the reduction industry 
harvesting large quantities of age 0-2 menhaden in Chesapeake Bay and the remedial 
measures that could be used to prevent or mitigate this in the future based on the best 
information now available 
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        In conclusion and referring to the 15 million days Virginians and Marylanders, 
friends, families and children ( and grandchildren) spend together salt water fishing a 
year  (n.4) what is better to fill the holds of some multi millionaire's ships with 
thousands of tons of precious food that could be feeding our struggling wildlife or to 
leave it in the water to create more smiles on the faces of the kids and parents when 
they bring home some great memories of those adventures together and some fresh 
Chesapeake bay seafood to enjoy. That is the choice you make at every menhaden 
board meeting.   Thanks for listening and I hope we can discuss this further before the 
meeting   Tom Lilly    443 235 4465  
 
      SCANS: 
     (n.1) MD YOY 
     (n.2) ASMFC ERP Press Release 
             ASMFC "canary in coal mine"  
             as to the ERP definition and osprey 
             reproductive failure see article  
             scanned from Frontiers in Sci. journal 
     (n.3) PHIL's Charts   MD data : 
     (n.4) Mail to VMRC re social and economics 
            10/24/22 at TLL mail VMRC 
 
 
         
    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: Robert Beal <Rbeal@asmfc.org> 
To: THOMAS LILLY <foragematters@aol.com> 
Sent: Tue, Apr 18, 2023 4:16 pm 
Subject: RE: [External] ASMFC Jurisdiction in state waters 

Tom, 

  

This is a follow-up to our conversation and your question regarding the Atlantic State 
Marine Fisheries Commission’s ability to establish and require implementation of 
fisheries regulations in state waters.  The Commission’s role is to bring the states 
together to have them establish management programs for 27 species (or species 
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groups) of marine fish or shellfish.  Once the states approve these programs through 
the Commission process, they are obligated to implement the regulations consistent 
with the interstate fishery management plan.  These regulations implemented by the 
states are binding in state waters.   

  

The Commission is not a regulatory agency.  It does not have the authority to 
implement regulations.  However, as required by the Atlantic Coastal Fisheries 
Cooperative Management Act (ACFCMA) the Commission’s management plans must 
be implemented by the states. 

  

Please let me know if you need more information on the Commission’s process and 
authority, 

Bob 

  

  

  

From: Tom Lilly <foragematters@aol.com>  
Sent: Tuesday, April 18, 2023 10:25 AM 
To: Robert Beal <Rbeal@asmfc.org> 
Subject: [External] ASMFC Jurisdiction in state waters 

  

 
 
Hi Bob 

 

    Just a follow up on this. Could you write a response to this concern and address it to 
the menhaden board, to Mel Bell or to one of the staff concerned with menhaden or 
whomever is appropriate ? 

                                                                                                        

                                                                                     Thanks   Tom Lilly 443 235 4465 
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-----Original Message----- 
From: Robert Beal <Rbeal@asmfc.org> 
To: THOMAS LILLY <foragematters@aol.com> 
Sent: Tue, Apr 11, 2023  

Hi Tom, 
  
I will give you a call at 2:30 tomorrow. 
  
Bob 

  
  
  

From: Tom Lilly <foragematters@aol.com>  
Sent: Tuesday, April 11, 2023 12:23 PM 
To: Robert Beal <Rbeal@asmfc.org> 
Subject: Re: [External] Jurisdiction in state waters 

  
 
  

From: Tom Lilly <foragematters@aol.com>  
Sent: Tuesday, April 4, 2023 10:52 AM 
To: Robert Beal <Rbeal@asmfc.org> 
Subject: [External] Jurisdiction in state waters 

  
Bob    I know you are busy with things other than menhaden. Over the years I have 
heard and see comments that question the authority of the Commission to regulate 
seasons, gear, quotas and zones of fishing in state waters. As to Chesapeake bay and 
Virginia the bay cap has been in effect for over 15 years and, of course, was upheld by 
the US Commerce Department after Virginia challenged it. This, I believe, is one of 
many examples of the Commission's authority to act in State waters. 
           Could you possibly set aside a few minutes to discuss this ?     Thanks   Tom 
Lilly    443 235 4465  
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